CFR 0370

Fred Powell

## APPLICATION FOR CENTURY FARM HONORS

Location and size of farm Jug	lot#22, section 3, 3 East- 39.21 acres.
Townshol sould, range.	3 East - 3901 acres.
Present owner Ind Jand ) Address P1, Bux 1033	Hazel D. Powell
Address P1, Bex 1033	Greshum, Oregon
Do you live on this farm and farm t	the land?
сал применения и и и и и и и при невымення в в в применения в в применения в примен	
Do you make \$150 a year or more from this farm?	ys-
If you live off this land, do you me the farm operation?	nanage
Name and date of first generation of	Jackson Powell, 1853
Brief description of farm	
History as allatched_	
	Bignature of present owner

mail = 1030 n. main st Buston, Olyan

## COUNTY OF MULTNOMAH

OFFICE OF THE ASSESSOR PORTLAND 4, OREGON

WILEY W. SMITH

June 20, 1958

Board of County Commissioners Multnomah County Court House Portland 4, Oregon

Gentlemen:

Re: Tax Lot 22, Section 3, Township 1 South, Range 3 East.

Mr. Fred Powell has contacted this office to verify his claim that the property conveyed to Fred J. and Hazel D. Powell by deed recorded December 27, 1945, in deed records of Multnomah County, Oregon, book No. 1000, page 5, has been in continuous ownership by members of his family for one-hundred (100) years in order to prove eligibility for an Oregon Centennial recognition.

Records which this office has examined are as follows:

- (1) Photostatic copy of notification No. 7109 of Jackson Powell's intent to claima donation of 320 acres. Being a part of Sections 2 & 3, Township 1 South, Range 3 East, dated November 6, 1855, Claim No. 53.
- Photostatic copy of Certificate No. 4548, Claim No. 53, (2) dated January 5, 1875 which certifies to Jackson Powell the description claimed above.
- (3) The original deed from Jackson Powell to Charles N. Powell for a part of his original claim. This deed was recorded December 11, 1885 in book No. 84, page 29.
- (4) The closing account of Estate No. 17404 of Charles N. Powell, deceased, wherein the widow, Carrie Powell, is the heir.
- The photostatic copy of a deed from Carrie Powell Martin, et al to Fred J. and Hazel D. Powell mentioned in first paragraph of this letter.

It would appear that the property does qualify, by being in continuous ownership of the Powell family from November 6, 1855.

Very truly yours,

WILEY W. SMITH, ASSESSOR

FLS:rmp

cc:

Mr. Fred J. Powell 1030 N. Main Street Gresham, Oregon

COMMISSIONERS
M. JAMES GLEASON
AL. L. BROWN
JACK BAIN



COUN

## BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

COUNTY COURTHOUSE PORTLAND 4, OREGON

June 25, 1958

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

It appearing from official property records of Multnomah County that the following to-wit:

Tax Lot 22, Section 3, Township 1 South, Range 3 East

has been in the continuous ownership of the Powell family since the year 1855.

The Board of County Commissioners does hereby certify that the above named property is qualified for any special recognition which may be extended on the basis of the above period of continuous ownership.

By

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Chairman

Ву

Commissioner

By M. James Keason
Commissioner

JB: bek



## STATE OF OREGON DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE SALEM

July 10, 1958

Mr. Thomas Vaughan, Director Oregon Historical Society 235 S. W. Market Street Portland 1, Oregon

Dear Mr. Vaughan:

Re: Century Farm Program

Enclosed are two statements and an application form submitted to us from Mr. Fred J. Powell, 1030 N. Main Street, Gresham, Oregon.

Verification of Mr. Powell's claim for Century Farm honors has been made by the Multnomah Board of County Commissioners.

Sincerely yours,

Buhla C. Grabow

Secretary to Genevieve Morgan Informational Representative

-Enclosures-

CFR0370 MULTNOMAH



STATE OF OREGON
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
SALEM

July 10, 1958

Mr. Fred J. Powell 1030 N. Main Street Gresham, Oregon

Dear Mr. Powell:

We have received the two statements in connection with your application for Century Farm honors, ie, statement from Mr. Wiley W. Smith, Assessor, and from the Multnemah Board of County Commissioners: M. James Gleason, Al L. Brown, and Jack Bain.

We are today ferwarding these two statements to the office of the State Historical Society in Portland.

Thank you for sending us your application and accompanying statements.

Sincerely yours,

Buhla C. Grabow Secretary to Genevieve Morgan Informational Representative

cc - Multnemah Board of County Commissioners Thomas Vaughan